
 

1 Tariff Schedule 

The detailed Tariff Schedule for various consumer categories has been given in this part: 
 
1.1 Tariff Schedule for LT Consumers 

LT-1: L.T. Domestic 

 

1. Applicability 

This tariff is applicable to domestic light and fan and power used for all domestic 

appliances, in residential premises, institutional residential hostels. This tariff is also 

applicable to temples, churches, mosques, gurudwaras, religious and spiritual institutions.  

 

2. Tariff 

 

Consumer Category 
Fixed 

Charge 

Energy 

Charge 

Minimum Fixed 

Charge 

Code Description Rs/ kWh Rs/ kWh Rs. Per month 

LT-1 Domestic      

  0 - 200 Units           0.95            0.95 Single Phase: Rs. 50 

 

Three Phase: Rs. 100 
  0 - 500 Units           1.15            1.15  

  0 - 700 Units           1.45            1.45  

  0 - Above 700 Units           1.70            1.70  

 

Notes:  

i. If a portion of the dwelling is used for any purpose other than those specified 

above, the entire consumption shall be billed under Non-domestic tariff LT-2 

 

LT-2: L.T. Non-Domestic 

 

1. Applicability 

This tariff is applicable to light and fan, and power to shops, show rooms, business 

houses, offices, educational and other institutions, public buildings, town halls, 

gymnasium and health clubs, meeting halls, places of public entertainment, hotels, 

cinemas, hospitals, dispensaries, private clinics and nursing homes, X-rays plants, 

diagnostic centres, pathological laboratories, carpenters and furniture makers, juice 

centres, hoardings and advertisement services, public libraries and reading rooms, typing 

institutions, internet cafes, STD/ISD PCOs, FAX/photocopy shops, photographers and 

colour labs, laundries, cycle shops, tailoring shops, petrol pumps and service stations, 

compressors for filling air, restaurants, eating establishments, guest houses, marriage 



gardens, towers of mobile phones, ATMs, Banks, super bazaars, book binders, stadium 

and to all other consumers not covered under any other category. 

2. Tariff 

 

Consumer Category 
Fixed 

Charge 

Energy 

Charge 

Minimum Fixed Charge 

Code Description Rs/ kWh Rs/ kWh Rs./ Month 

LT-2 Non-domestic      

  0 - 100 Units           1.75            1.75  Single Phase: Rs. 100 

 

Three Phase: Rs. 200 
  0 - 200 Units           2.40            2.40  

  0 - 500 Units           2.60            2.60  

  Above 500 Units           2.80            2.80  

 

LT-3: L.T. Industry 

 

1. Applicability 
This tariff is applicable to light and fan and power for industries such as flour mills, 

hullers, grinders for grinding masala, ice factories, ice candies and workshops run by 

Mahila Samaj, other cooperative societies and private parties. 

 

2. Tariff 

 

Consumer Category 
Fixed 

Charge 

Energy 

Charge 

Code Description Rs/ kWh Rs/ kWh 

LT-3 Industry            2.15             2.15  

 

 

LT-4: L.T. Public Utilities 

 

1. Applicability 

This tariff is applicable to public utilities such as water supply schemes, sewage pumping 

and treatment plants, traffic signals and lighting of public streets, public parks and 

archaeological and other monuments. 

 

2. Tariff 

 

Consumer Category 
Fixed 

Charge 

Energy 

Charge 

Code Description Rs/ kWh Rs/ kWh 

LT-4 Public Utilities            3.10             3.10  

 

 

 



LT-5: L.T. Temporary Supply 

1. Applicability 

This tariff category is for connections of temporary in nature. Temporary supply cannot 

be demanded by a prospective consumer as a matter of right but will normally be 

arranged by the licensee when a requisition is made subject to technical feasibility. 

  

2. Tariff 

Fixed Charge and Energy Charge shall be billed at one and half times the normal tariff as 

applicable to corresponding consumer category. 

Notes: 

a. An amount equal to estimated bill for 3 Months or for the period of temporary 

connection requisitioned whichever is less is payable, before serving the 

temporary connection subject to replenishment from time to time and adjustment 

in the last bill after disconnection. 

b. No temporary connection shall be served without a meter. 

c. Connection and disconnection charges shall be paid as per the schedule of 

miscellaneous charges. 

d. No rebates/concessions under any head shall be applicable to temporary 

connections. 

e. A month for the purpose of billing of temporary supply shall mean 30 days from 

the date of connection or part thereof. 

f. Any expenditure made by the licensee for providing temporary supply up to the 

point of supply, shall be paid by the consumer. 

g. Surcharge at the rate of  2% per month  or part thereof on the outstanding amount 

of the bill shall be payable in addition, from the due date of payment of bill, if the 

bill is not paid by the consumer within the period prescribed 

  

1.2 Terms and Conditions of L.T. Tariff 

 

i. Energy will be supplied to the consumer ordinarily at a single point for the entire 

premises of the consumer. 

ii. L.T. connections shall be served for maximum connected load of 75 KW/100 HP. 

iii. Contracted load / connected load in kW / HP / KVA in fraction shall be rounded off to 

the next whole number. 

iv.  Provision of billing in case of excess supply 

In case the connected load of any LT consumer, except non domestic light and fan 

and domestic consumer, is found at any time in excess of contracted load, the 

consumer shall also have to pay charges at tariff (fixed and energy charge) 

corresponding to the excess load at the rate of one and half times the normal tariff for 

the excess load to the extent of 20% of contracted load and at the rate of two times of 



the normal tariff if the excess load is found beyond 20% of contracted load for actual 

period of enhancement of load or 6 (six) months whichever is less, including the 

month in which the excess load is detected and shall be continued to be billed at this 

rate till the excess load is removed or contracted load is enhanced. 

v. Delayed payment surcharge 

If the bill is not paid by the consumer within the period (due date) prescribed for 

payment of bill, a surcharge @ 1.5% per month or part thereof, except for LT-5 

temporary supply, on the total outstanding amount of the bill (including arrears, if 

any, but excluding amount of surcharge), subject to minimum of Rs. 5, shall be 

payable in addition, from the due date of payment as mentioned in the bill. 

vi. Advance payment rebate 

A rebate @ 0.5% per month shall be payable on the net amount of advance at the end 

of billing cycle of that particular month, subject to the net amount of advance is not 

less than Rs. 1000/-, and shall be adjustable in next month’s bill. 

vii.  Rounding off 

The bill shall be rounded off to the nearest multiple of Rs. 10. Difference, if any, 

between the bill amount before and after rounding off, shall be adjusted in the next 

month's bill. 

For example:- If the total amount of bill is Rs. 235.00, then the bill shall be rounded 

off to Rs. 240 and Rs. 5.00 will be credited in next month’s bill Whereas if the total 

amount of bill is Rs. 234.95, then the bill will be rounded off  to Rs. 230 and  Rs. 4.95 

will be debited in next month’s bill . 

In view of the above provision no surcharge will be leviable on outstanding amount 

which is less than Rs. 10. 

viii. Tax or Duty 

The tariff does not include any tax or duty, etc. on electrical energy that may be 

payable at any time in accordance with any law in force. Such charges, if any, shall be 

payable by the consumer in addition to tariff charges. 

ix. Meter Hire 

Meter hire shall be charged as per the schedule of miscellaneous charges to all 

categories of LT consumers except the consumers of domestic light and fan category. 

Domestic light and fan category consumer shall not required to pay such charges. 

x. Applicability of Tariff 

In case of any dispute about applicability of Tariff to a particular LT category, the 

decision of the Commission shall be final and binding.  

xi. All the above conditions of Tariff shall be applicable to the consumer notwithstanding 

the provisions, if any, in the agreement entered into by the consumer with Licensee 

 

1.3 Tariff Schedule for HT Consumers 



HT-1: H.T. Residential 

1. Applicability 

This tariff is applicable for providing bulk supply at one point to residential colonies and 

multi-storeyed residential buildings provided that connected load of non-domestic nature 

for common basic amenities for the residents and other general purpose load put together 

shall not be more than 10% of total connected load other than drinking water supply, 

sewage pumping and street light.  

 

2. Tariff 

Metering at LT 

Consumer Category 
Fixed 

Charge 

Energy 

Charge 

Code Description Rs/ kWh Rs/ kWh 

HT-1 Residential            2.60             2.60  

 

 

HT-2: H.T. Non-residential and General Purpose 

1. Applicability 

This tariff is applicable for supply to establishments such as offices, hospitals, hotels, 

educational institutions, stadium, guest houses, clubs, etc. having mixed load or non-

industrial and / or non-residential load. This tariff is also applicable to all other H.T. 

consumers not covered specifically in any other HT Tariff category. 

2. Tariff 

Metering at LT 

Consumer Category 
Fixed 

Charge 

Energy 

Charge 

Code Description Rs/ kWh Rs/ kWh 

HT-2 
Non-residential and 

General Purpose 
           3.05             3.05  

  

HT-3: H.T. Public Utilities 

1. Applicability 

This tariff is applicable for supply of power to public water supply schemes, sewerage 

treatment and pumping installations including the energy used for lighting purposes. 

 

2. Tariff 

Metering at LT 

Consumer Category 
Fixed 

Charge 

Energy 

Charge 

Code Description Rs/ kWh Rs/ kWh 

HT-3 Public Utilities            4.05             4.05  

 

Temporary Connection at H.T.  



 

1.  Applicability 

 

This tariff is applicable to all H.T. connections of temporary nature at 11 KV. 

 

Temporary supply cannot be demanded by a prospective consumer as a matter of right but 

will normally be arranged by the licensee when a requisition is made subject to technical 
feasibility. 

 

2. Tariff 

One and half times of the normal Tariff applicable for the corresponding category of 
consumer for demand and energy charge.  

 

Notes:  

i) An amount equal to estimated bill for 3 months or for the period requisitioned, 

whichever is less; is payable in advance before the temporary connection is 

served subject to replenishment from time to time and adjustment in the last bill 

after disconnection. 

ii) If maximum demand is found more than the contract demand in any billing 
month, the billing shall be done at one and half times / two times of the energy 

charges and Demand charges as applicable, in case of exceeding contract 
demand in permanent connection, and shall be calculated as per clause viii of 

terms & conditions of HT tariff. 

iii) Any expenditure made by the BSP-TEED up to the point of supply for giving 

temporary connection shall be payable by the consumer as per prescribed 

procedure. 

iv) Connection and disconnection charges shall be paid separately. 

v) No rebates/concessions under any head shall be applicable to temporary 

connections. 

vi) Month for the purpose of billing of temporary supply shall mean 30 days from 

the date of connection or for part thereof. 

vii) Other terms and conditions of the relevant category of tariff shall also be 

applicable. 

viii) Surcharge at 2% per month or part thereof on the outstanding amount of the bill 

shall be payable in addition from the due date of bill, if the bill is not paid by the 

consumer within the period prescribed.  

 

1.4 TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF HT TARIFF 

 

i. Point of Supply 

Power will be supplied to a consumer ordinarily at a single point for entire premises. 

The HT connections for connected load above 75 kW / 100 HP shall be given at 

supply voltage of 11 kV by providing HT tri-vector meters with demand indicators. 

HT meters, if not provided to such HT connections earlier, may now be provided by 

31.03.2012. 



ii. Rounding off 

The amount of H.T. energy bill shall be rounded off to the nearest multiples of Rs. 10. 

iii. Delayed Payment Surcharge 

If the bill is not paid by the consumer within the period prescribed (due date) for 

payment of the bill, a surcharge @ 1.5% per month or part thereof, on the total 

outstanding amount of the bill (including arrears, if any but excluding amount of 

surcharge), shall be payable in addition, from the due date of payment as mentioned in 

the bill. 

iv. Advance Payment Rebate 

A rebate @ 0.5% per month will be payable on net amount of advance at the end of 

the billing cycle of that particular month, subject to the net amount of advance is not 

less than Rs.20,000 and shall be adjustable in next month’s bill. 

v. Provision of billing in case of excess supply 

In case the connected load of any HT consumer (presently being billed on single part 

tariff)  is found at any time in excess of contracted load, the consumer shall also have 

to pay charges at tariff (fixed and energy charge) corresponding to the excess load at 

the rate of one and half times the normal tariff for the excess load to the extent of 20% 

of contracted load and at the rate of two times of the normal tariff if the excess load is 

found beyond 20% of contracted load for actual period of enhancement of load or 6 

(six) months whichever is less, including the month in which the excess load is 

detected and shall be continued to be billed at this rate till the excess load is removed 

or contracted load is enhanced. 

The excess supply availed in any month shall be charged along with the monthly bill 

and shall be payable by the consumer. 

The billing of excess supply at one and half times/two times of the normal tariff 

applicable to consumer is without prejudice to the licensee's right to discontinue the 

supply in accordance with the provisions contained in the Chhattisgarh State 

Electricity Supply Code. (Supply Code) 

a.  No rebate / incentive is payable on such excess supply. 

vi. Meter Hire 

Meter hire shall be charged as per the schedule of miscellaneous and general charges 

of the H.T. Category consumers. 

vii. Tax or Duty 

The tariff does not include any tax or duty, etc. on electrical energy that may be 

payable at any time in accordance with any law / State Government Rules in force. 

Such charges, if any, shall be payable by the consumer in addition to tariff charges. 

xii. Applicability of Tariff 

In case of any dispute about applicability of Tariff to a particular HT category, the 

decision of the Commission shall be final and binding.  



xiii. All the above conditions of Tariff shall be applicable to the consumer notwithstanding 

the provisions, if any, in the agreement entered into by the consumer with Licensee. 

 


